## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

## **CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER TRAF-19**

This agreement is made this  $\underline{6^{th}}$  day of <u>December</u>, 2018, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and Meade, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

## 2019 Maintenance of Traffic Signal Equipment

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. Contract Document Number 18-TSMTC-01-GM for DuPage County Division of Transportation, consisting of the following:
    - i) Cover Sheet
    - ii) Table of Contents
    - iii) General Provisions
    - iv) Special Provisions
    - v) Standard Drawings
    - vi) Traffic Signal Special Provisions
  - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: August 8, 2017
  - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. Contractor shall not delegate the duties involved in the performance of the services which are the subject matter of this Contract without the written approval of the Village.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village requires that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this  $\underline{6^{th}}$  day of December, 2018.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

м	eade, Inc.
	rint Company Name
Individual or Partnership Corporationx	<u>x</u>
Accepted this 12th day of December , 2018	3.
MULKE	Vice President
By	Position/Title
Waniel A. heal.	Assistant Corporate Secretary
Ву	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of <u>December</u> , 2018.	X1.13
Attest:	Keith Giagnorio, Villa <del>ge Freside</del> nt  Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

## **VILLAGE OF LOMBARD**

# CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

	Michael K Knutson	, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
	(Officer or Owner of Compar	ny)
	Meade, Inc. (Name of Company)	, having submitted a proposal for:
20	19 Maintenance of Traffic Signa	al Equipment to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:
1.	has a written sexual harassmer	nt policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2.	<ul><li>a. it is contesting its lines established by the about the bound in the contesting its lines.</li></ul>	nt of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is: iability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures appropriate revenue Act; or an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due compliance with that agreement.
	Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts	Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohols 40 and 382 and that <u>all employee drivers</u> (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")  drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
15/	are currently participating in a c	By:Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of 12 day. 2018.

Notary Public

DENISE M POREMBA OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires June 05, 2022

### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

### **CONTRACT BOND**

	KNOW A	LL MEN BY	THESE PRESEN	NTS, that we Me	eade, Inc.	, a company organized u	lidel the laws
of t	he State of	Illinois	and license	ed to do business	s in the S	tate of Illinois as Princip	al and
Travelers (	Casualty and Surety C	ompany of America,	a corporation org	anized and exist	ting under	r the laws of the State of	
						, as Surety, are now held	
bou	and unto the V	illage of Lom	oard, State of Illia	nois in the penal	sum of		
	Eight	y One Thousand	Seven Hundred Sixt	y Five and 94/100		dollars (\$ <u>81,765.94</u>	) lawful
mo	ney of the Uni	ted States, we	ll and truly to be	paid unto said V	llage for	r the payment of which v	we bind
our	selves, our suc	cessors and a	ssigns, jointly, se	everally, and firm	nly by the	ese presents.	

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated December 6, 2018, for the construction of the work designated:

### 2019 Maintenance of Traffic Signal Equipment

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018.	executed the foregoing Obligation this  12th day of
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
	Meade, Inc.
BY: Village President	BY: Mil K. H.S.
Slave Kudern Village Clerk	ATTEST.  Land A heal
	SURETY: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
	BY:
	Joshua Sanford, Attorney in Fact
	BY: Bryan Caneschi, Witness
	(SEAL)

# NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY:

State of Connecticut
County of <u>Hartford</u> ss.
On this the 12th day of December, 20 18, before me, Aimee Perondine, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Joshua Sanford, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed as Attorney-In-Fact for Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and acknowledged that s/he executed the same as the act of his/her principal for the purpose therein contained.
In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.  Signature of Notary Public Date Commission Expires: May 31, 2022  Aimee Perondine Printed Name of Notary
AIMEE PERONDINE  NOTARY PUBLIC - CT 174145  WY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2022



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

232531

Certificate No. 007399245

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Stacy Rivera, Donna M. Planeta, Joshua Sanford, Aimee R. Perondine, Aiza Lopez, Keri Ann Smith, Brian Peters, Danielle D. Johnson, Stephani A. Trudeau, Michelle Anne McMahon, Cavel Dixon-Rubeor, Noah William Pierce, and Saykham Chanthasone

of the City of	Hartford	, State of	Connecticut	, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact
other writings obl		the Companies in their bu	isiness of guaranteeing the fideli	ds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and ty of persons, guaranteeing the performance o owed by law.
				4th
day of Octo	THEREOF, the Companies have caused the ber 2017.	nis instrument to be signed	and their corporate seals to be he	reto affixed, this
	•	Insurance Company Insurance Underwriters, ne Insurance Company	Travelers Cas Inc. Travelers Cas	ury Insurance Company ualty and Surety Company ualty and Surety Company of America Fidelity and Guaranty Company
CASUAL COMPONENT AND STREET OF THE COMPONENT AND STREET OF	1977 P NOORPORATED TO THE PARTY NO.	SE ALL	SEAL S	TARTHORD THE TRANSPORT AND
State of Connection City of Hartford s			By:Robert	L. Raney, Senior Vice President
be the Senior Vice Fire and Marine I Casualty and Sure	nsurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Ins	urance Company, St. Paul Mees Fidelity and Guaranty C	Mercury Insurance Company, Fidelity and Mercury Insurance Company, Tracompany, and that he, as such, be	Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Pausvelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelering authorized so to do, executed the foregoing officer.
	reof, I hereunto set my hand and official sexpires the 30th day of June, 2021.	cal. SECTETARE	γ	aric C. Titheoult

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 12th day of December , 20 1

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

1982 1982

















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/20/18

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (312) 786-9090 FAX (AC. No): (312) 341-1133 ROBERT B MCMANUS INC E-MAIL ADDRESS:**kcasey@rbmcmanus.co**m #1134 111 W Jackson Blvd Chicago, IL 60604 NAIC# INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: QBE Insurance Corp. 39217 INSURER B Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. 25615 INSURED Meade Electric Co., Inc. INSURER C : American Guarantee & Liability 26247 6850 W 62nd Street INSURER D : Safety National Casualty 15105 Chicago, IL 60638 NSURER E : Travelers Property Cas. 25674 INSURER F :

REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **COVERAGES** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) ADDL SUBR INSD WVD LIMITS INSF TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 2,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 100,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) 05/25/18 05/25/19 CGA 0960193 2,000,000 \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY Y A XCU Coverage \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

4,000,000 4,000,000 POLICY X PRO-OTHER: OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 2,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) X ANYAUTO 05/25/18 05/25/19 CAP-5808B576 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED X X Y B PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) X X **AUTOS ONLY** \$25,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE UMBRELLA LIAB X X OCCUR 05/25/18 05/25/19 AUC-0195849 \$25,000,000 AGGREGATE EXCESS LIAB Y C CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 05/25/18 05/25/19 1,000,000 AGC4052525 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) N N/A D 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ IL, IN, WI Self-Ins EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Add'l Insured: Village of Lombard its officers, agents employees,
representatives and assigns RE: Street Light Maintenance. The coverage afforded
the add'l insured is primary and non-contributory.

OT6301F23268A

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Village of Lombard 255 E. Wilson Ave Lombard, IL 60148	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Fax: 630-620-8222	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

05/25/18 05/25/19 All Risk Value

E | Property & Equipment